

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 223 OF 2022
IN ARBITRATION AWARD DTD. 02/09/2020**

Santosh B. Gupta and Anr. Claimants
V/s.
1. ~~Sagarmal Chunilal~~ (Since Deceased)
2. Gopal Sagarmal Verma Respondents
And
Mrs. Santosh Surajmal Kumawat Third Party Claimant

Ms. Khuwishida Bano JunedAli i/b. M/s. Ajay Law Associates, Advocate for Claimants.

Mr. Shardul C.J.T. i/b. Mr. Shivaji Nirmale, Advocate for Respondents.

None present for Third Party Claimant.

Before : Mrs. Shonali K. Dighe
Commissioner for Taking Accounts
Date : 23rd October, 2024

CALLED FOR SETTLING PROCLAMATION OF SALE :

- Sr.no.10
1. Today, Advocate for Respondent is present. He has requested some time as Interim Application filed by the Respondent is listed on 18th November, 2024 before the Hon'ble Court and therefore prayed that matter be adjourned beyond the said date.
 2. It appears that, Advocate for Respondents have not filed their Vakalatnama. On 22nd July, 2024

Advocate Ms. Shejal Nag i/b. Advocate Ms. Vidya Chaudhary submitted that she will file her Vakalatnama on-behalf of Respondent No. 2. Whereas, even though Vakalatnama was filed by the said Advocate on 26th August, 2024 Advocate Mr. Bhikaji Palav i/b. Advocate Shivaji Nirmale appeared for Respondent No. 2 and submitted that they will file their Vakalatnama. Thereafter, Advocate has not filed his Vakalatnama on-behalf of Respondent No. 2 so also, he has not submitted copy of Vakalatnama in the office of Commissioner for Taking Accounts and therefore, request made on-behalf of Respondent No. 2 cannot be considered.

3. Earlier the matter was placed for deciding claim and pursuant to order dated 17th October, 2024, today, the present matter is listed for Settling Proclamation of Sale.

4. Draft of Proclamation of Sale discussed with Advocate for Decree Holder and the same is settled as corrected. Office to engross the same and forward it to Sheriff of Bombay.

23.10.2024

Commissioner for Taking Accounts